document, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisitions that are (i) directly attributable to the
Acquisitions; and (ii) factually supportable as if the Acquisitions has been completed on June 30, 2009.

The unaudited pro forma net assets statement of the Enlarged Group is prepared by the directors of the
Company to provide information about how the Acquisitions might affect the financial information of the Group.
As it is prepared solely for illustrative purpose only, it does not purport to give a true picture of the financial
position of the Enlarged Group following the completion of the Acquisitions.

III-1

THIS WEB PROOF INFORMATION PACK IS IN DRAFT FORM. The information contained herein is
incomplete and subject to change and it must be read in conjunction with the section headed
“Warning” on the cover of this Web Proof Information Pack.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA NET ASSETS STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED GROUP
AT JUNE 30, 2009

The Group
Pro forma
adjustment

Adjusted
sub-total

Hainan
Cement
Group

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Note a) (Note b) (Note c) (Note d)

Non current assets
Fixed assets ..... 10,546,437 — 10,546,437 1,315,504 (1,712) — 11,860,229
Prepaid lease payments . . . . . 327,088 — 327,088 23,950 79,183 — 430,221
Investment properties ..... 34,000 — 34,000 — — — 34,000
Intangible assets ..... 136,513 — 136,513 23,292 167,871 — 327,676
Interests in associates ..... 48 305,218 305,266 7,636 (305,218) — 7,684
Deposits on acquisition of an

associate ..... 305,218 (305,218) — — — — —
Deposits on acquisition of

mining rights ..... — — — 19,123 — — 19,123
Deposits on acquisition of

fixed assets ..... 79,895 — 79,895 2,090 — — 81,985
Deferred tax assets ..... 9,902 — 9,902 — — — 9,902
Long term receivables . . . . . 161,092 — 161,092 — — — 161,092

11,600,193 — 11,600,193 1,391,595 (59,876) — 12,931,912

Current assets
Inventories ..... 527,986 — 527,986 99,528 — — 627,514
Trade receivables ..... 625,233 — 625,233 21,304 — — 646,537
Other receivables ..... 383,563 — 383,563 27,126 — — 410,689
Taxation recoverable ..... 4,920 — 4,920 — — — 4,920
Pledged bank deposits . . . . . 1,164,903 — 1,164,903 9,895 — — 1,174,798
Cash and bank balances . . . . 861,950 — 861,950 214,308 (377,392) (271,431) 427,435

3,568,555 — 3,568,555 372,161 (377,392) (271,431) 3,291,893

Current liabilities
Trade payables ..... 726,002 — 726,002 53,390 — — 779,392
Other payables ..... 880,663 — 880,663 147,219 — — 1,027,882
Provisions ..... 3,856 — 3,856 — — — 3,856
Amount due to an equity

holder of Hainan
Cement ..... — — — 226,045 — (226,045) —

Taxation payable ..... 12,133 — 12,133 41,905 — — 54,038
Bank loans - amount due

within one year ..... 3,897,886 — 3,897,886 63,540 — (45,386) 3,916,040

5,520,540 — 5,520,540 532,099 — (271,431) 5,781,208

Net current liabilities ..... (1,951,985) — (1,951,985) (159,938) (377,392) — (2,489,315)

Total assets less current
liabilities ..... 9,648,208 — 9,648,208 1,231,657 (437,268) — 10,442,597

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans - amount due

after one year ..... 4,810,987 — 4,810,987 475,414 — — 5,286,401
Provisions ..... 38,195 — 38,195 — — — 38,195
Deferred tax liabilities . . . . . 33,169 — 33,169 — 20,304 — 53,473

4,882,351 — 4,882,351 475,414 20,304 — 5,378,069

4,765,857 — 4,765,857 756,243 (457,572) — 5,064,528

III-2

THIS WEB PROOF INFORMATION PACK IS IN DRAFT FORM. The information contained herein is
incomplete and subject to change and it must be read in conjunction with the section headed
“Warning” on the cover of this Web Proof Information Pack.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Notes:

(a) The adjustment represents the reclassification of deposits on acquisition of an associate of HK$305,218,000
to interests in associates upon the completion of the acquisition of 29.3% equity interest in Hainan Cement.

(b) The adjustment represent the consolidation of the assets and liabilities of Hainan Cement Group as at June